were adjusted to visualize the statistical data. The cross-sectional study was performed
commensurate with the STROBE (strengthening the reporting of observational studies in
epidemiology) checklist [56].

3. Results
3.1. Descriptive and Bivariate Analyses

Two hundred sixty-nine nurses (n = 269) with a mean age of 39.4 ± 1.7 years who
reported nursing experience between 1 and 39 years participated in a single cross-sectional
study. As indicated in Table 1, the vast majority of study participants were in a relationship
or married (74%) and took the level of college (49.1%) or university (34.9%) degrees.